
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

General Purposes Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 19 May 2015 

Time: 5.15 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
   
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 
   

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 

 

 

 The General Purposes Licensing Committee elects Councillor …. to be the 
Chair for the Council Year 2015/16. 
 
 
 

 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 

 

 

 The General Purposes Licensing Committee elects Councillor …. to be the 
Vice Chair for the Council Year 2015/16. 
 

 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 The Quorum for this meeting is 4. 
 

 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

5 APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 2015/16 

 

7 - 10 

 To establish Sub-Committees for the 2015-16 Council Year to deal with the 
casework flowing from the Committee’s own responsibilities. 
 
Recommendations: The Committee is RECOMMENDED to:- 
 
1. establish a Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-

Committee for the Council Year 2015-16, agree its powers and duties and 
appoint members to it on the basis of political balance; 

 
2. establish a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee for the Council 

Year 2015-16, agree its powers and duties and appoint members to it on 
the basis of political balance; 

 
3. agree that substitution is permitted on the two sub-committees but that 

substitutes must be from the Committee itself. 
 

 

6 UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY: 2014/15 COUNCIL YEAR 

 

11 - 18 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
informs Committee of the progress made by the Taxi Licensing Function 
during the 2014/15 Council year. 
 
 
 
Officer Recommendation: That the Committee note the contents of the 
report and make any comments or recommendations regarding the future 

 



 

work of the Taxi Licensing Function. 
 

7 MINUTES 

 

19 - 22 

 Minutes from 27 January 2015 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 
2015 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 

 

 14 September 2015 
26 January 2016 
19 May 2016 
 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or 
as if they were civil partners. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
To:  General Purposes Licensing Committee  
 
Date:  19 May 2015      

 
Report of:   Head of Law and Governance 
 
Title of Report:  Appointment of Sub-Committees 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To establish Sub-Committees for the 2015-16 Council Year to deal 
with the casework flowing from the Committee’s own responsibilities. 
         
Report approved by:  
 
Legal: Daniel Smith 
 
Policy Framework: Not applicable 
 
Recommendations: The Committee is RECOMMENDED to:- 
 
1) establish a Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee for the 

Council Year 2015-16, agree its powers and duties and appoint members to it on the 
basis of political balance; 

 
2) establish a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee for the Council Year 2015-16, 

agree its powers and duties and appoint members to it on the basis of political 
balance; 

 
3) agree that substitution is permitted on the two sub-committees but that substitutes 

must be from the Committee itself. 
 

 
1. For the 2014-15 Council Year the Committee established two sub-committees, a 

Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee and a Licensing and 
Registration Sub-Committee. This report recommends the re-establishment of both 
sub-committees. 

 
HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 

 
2. The powers and duties of a Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-

Committee are set out in Appendix 1 to this report. The Sub-Committee is 
essentially a body that deals with casework. 
 

3. Last year it was agreed that any member of the Committee may act as substitute and 
it is recommended that this continue. The Sub-Committee should be politically 

 

7

Agenda Item 5



balanced. If three members are appointed to serve on it this year, the political 
balance will need to be 2 Labour and 1 Liberal Democrat members. If the Committee 
wishes to appoint a different number of members, I will report orally on the political 
balance requirement. 

 
4. Dates have been set for meetings of the Sub-Committee and are set out in 

Appendix 1. 
  

OTHER LICENSING MATTERS 
 
5. The powers and duties of a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee are set out in 

Appendix 2 to this report. The Sub-Committee is essentially a body that deals with 
casework. 

 
6. Last year, four members were appointed to the Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee 

should, be politically balanced. If four members are appointed to serve on it this year, 
the political balance will need to be 2 Labour and 1 Liberal Democrat and 1 Green 
member.   

 
7. No dates have been fixed for the Sub-Committee. Its business cannot be predicted.  

It will meet as and when required. 
 

Name and contact details of author:- 
 
Jennifer Thompson 
Committee and Members Services Officer 
Town Hall  Oxford  OX1 4YS 
Tel:  01865 252275  e-mail:  jthompson@oxford.gov.uk 

 

8



 
Appendix 1 

 
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
Powers and Duties 
 
1. To deal with cases concerning applicants for or holders of taxi, private hire or other 

driver or vehicle licences brought to the sub-committee by officers 
 
2. To decide taxi and private hire and other vehicle, driver and operator licence 

applications when the applicant has a conviction and the relevant service head has 
concerns about the nature of the offence or the applicant or the vehicle may not be 
suitable for some other reason 

 
3. To withdraw and suspend licences for taxis and private hire and other vehicles and 

their drivers and operators. 
 
Dates of Meetings (all at 5.00 pm) 
 
Monday 1 June 2015  
Monday 13 July 2015  
Monday 24 August 2015 
Monday 5 October 2015 
Monday 16 November 2015  
Monday 14 December 2015 
Monday 25 January 2016 
Monday 14 March 2016  
Monday 25 April 2016 

9



Appendix  2 
 
 

LICENSING AND REGISTRATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
1. To decide sex establishment licence applications when there are objections 
 
2. To decide street trading applications that are for longer than three months. 
 
3. To decide applications to renew street trading permissions when there has been a 

complaint about the trader, or the trader has broken the conditions of their street 
trading permission in the past year or where there is competition for a vacant 
approved site. 

 

10



 

 

 
 
 
 
To:  General Purposes Licensing Committee  
  
Date:  19 May 2015       
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report:  Update on Taxi Licensing Activity:  
 2014/15 Council Year 

  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the progress made by the Taxi 
Licensing Function during the 2014/15 Council year.    
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  Paul Swaffield  
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 
   Policy on the Relevance of Warnings, Offences,    
                                 Cautions and Convictions 
 
Recommendations:  That the Committee note the contents of the report and 
make any comments or recommendations regarding the future work of the Taxi 
Licensing Function. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. This report informs Committee of progress made by the Taxi Licensing 

Function under the duties of the Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 and 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 during the 
2014/15 Council Year.   

 
2. The report covers data on service volumes; details of Taxi Licensing 

hearing decisions; decisions made under delegated powers; information 
on volumes of drivers and vehicles and enforcement activity. 

 
3. The tables below provide data on licence applications received and 

processed during the period that this report covers. 

 

11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 
 
Applications Granted by the Licensing Authority 
 
4. A hearing is not required where an application has been lawfully made 

and no adverse information pertaining to the “fitness” of a person or 
vehicle to be licensed by this Authority has been found.  There have 
been 971driver, 839 vehicle, and 30 Operator licenses issued by the 
Head of Environmental Development under delegated authority during 
the reported period. Fourteen applications to grant or renew driver 
licences were determined by the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings 
 
5. When adverse information pertaining to the “fitness” of a person or 

vehicle to be licensed or to continue to be licensed by this Authority has 
been found then the matter is determined at a Sub-Committee Hearing.  
  

6. Such adverse information may be derived from information relating to an 
application such
[...]
on being provided by Thames Valley Police that clearly 
highlighted that the Police Officer who issued the Caution may have 
misinformed the driver as to the need to declare the matter or the impact 
the matter may have on his suitability to hold a position as a licensed 
driver. 
 

14. This case was therefore referred back to the Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Licensing Sub-Committee to reconsider its original decision (which 
in turn approved the renewal of the drivers licence), and as such the 
appeal was not pursued. 
 

Enforcement Activity 
 
15. Whilst engaged on Enforcement Operations throughout the 2014/15 

Council year, the Licensing Team has carried out 397 enforcement 
interventions, issuing the following sanctions (in accordance with the 
Policy on the Relevance of Warnings, Offences, Cautions and 
Convictions). Such matters were witnessed by the Officers, or by other 
Authorised Personnel of other agencies: 

 

• 2 Cases still pending (awaiting further intelligence reports) 

• 49 No further action taken due to credible driver explanations / 
immediate rectification of minor infringement 

• 37 Failures to submit DBS or Medical Disclosure 

• 1 Licences surrendered 

• 1 Recommendation to undertake English Language course 

• 1 Responses to queries relating to Enforcement Procedures 

• 27 Verbal Advice given at scene of an incident 

• 93 Advisory Warnings 

• 45 First Level Warnings  

• 35 Second Level Warnings 

• 31 Final Warnings 

• 25 Permits issued to vehicles with minor damage to remain in 
service for a maximum period of 28 days 

• 29 Notifications of referral to the Sub-Committee 

• 3 Suspension Notices (driver)  

• 8 Suspension Notice (vehicle) 

• 1 Notifications of non-payment letters 

• 7 PACE interviews following Test Purchase Operations 

• 1 Simple Caution 

• 1 Freedom of Information Request made to our neighbouring 
Authorities 

 

14



 

 

16. The purpose of the “Warning” system is to educate licence holders as to 
th
[...]
a licence is revoked a period of twenty-four months should have 
elapsed before any application is considered.   
 

27.  The remaining 3 cases were abandoned following the drivers 
surrendering their licences ahead of their Court appearance. A full 
record of the offences remains on their records should they ever reapply 
to this Authority for a licence. 

 
28.  The steps taken by the drivers in these 3 cases are clearly an 

unsatisfactory way for matters to conclude, and a procedure has now 
been established (and was undertaken on one of these cases) for a 
Simple Caution to be issued to a driver by Law & Governance in order to 
ensure that should he / she opt to surrender his / her licence in order to 
either avoid a conviction at Court or any subsequent appearance at the 
Sub-Committee, the matter has a clear outcome, not only for the benefit 
of the Authority, but for such information to be shared with any other 
Authority the driver may seek to obtain a licence from. 
 

Future Work 
 
29. Following the success of our work with the Community Safety Team in 

the adoption of a Safeguarding strategy for the Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire licensing function, this strategy has been benchmarked and 
is being / has been adopted by all of our neighbouring Authorities, and 
other from further afield. 
 

30. Our enforcement programme will continue in its current guise, namely 
daytime inspections of vehicles at taxi ranks, inspections of Private Hire 
Operator records and facilities, late night enforcement operations 
throughout the city, and late night Test Purchase operations and if there 
is financial scope the number of Test Purchase operations and night 
time operations will be increased. 
 

31. The Licensing Team has met with its counterparts at our neighbouring 
Authorities in an attempt to discuss the rise of out of district Hackney 
Carriages being used predominately in Oxford to carry out Private Hire 
work on behalf of some Oxford licensed Private Hire Operators. 
 

32. Whilst the law does not make this practice illegal, it causes great 
concern to the Licensing Authority as the high standards and rigorous 
criteria imposed by ourselves is not applicable to those licensed by our 
neighbours, and in some cases leads to the public being serviced by 
drivers and vehicles that do not meet with the Council objective of Oxford 
being a world-class city. 
 17



 

 

 
33. A report offering this Committee various solutions as to how to combat / 

reverse the loss of control over these drivers and vehicles and the 
associated implications on our revenue caused by the current situation, 
will be put to Members at our next meeting. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
34. There are no legal implications contained within this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
35. Any financial implications contained within this report will be met within 

existing budgets. 
 
Recommendations 
 
36. The Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) note the content of the report; and 
 

(ii) make any comments and recommendations regarding the future 
work of the Taxi Licensing function. 

 
 
Name and contact details of author:  Julian Alison 
      Licensing Team Leader 
              Tel: (01865) 252381 
                        Email: jalison@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 

18



GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 27 January 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson (Chair), Cook, Coulter, Lloyd-
Shogbesan, Royce, Lygo and Wolff. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Jill Cramer 
(Senior Licensing Officer), Lesley Rennie (Business Regulation Team Manager), 
Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer), Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) and 
Sarah Claridge (Committee Services Officer) 
 
 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Kennedy and Cllr Gant 
 
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
12. TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY REPORT - APR - DEC 2014 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which detailed the progress made by the Taxi 
Licensing function between 1 April 2104 and 31 December 2014  
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. He explained that the level of 
activity was similar to last year. The approximate number of licensed taxi and 
private hire drivers and vehicles in Oxford is as follows; 
 
900 Private Hire drivers, 350 Hackney Carriage drivers 
600 Private Hire vehicles, 107 Hackney Carriages vehicles 
 
The following comments were raised: 
 

• As well as the informative page about safeguarding advice in the driver 
application pack, questions relating to safeguarding are asked in the local 
knowledge test taken by hackney and private hire drivers. 

• Approximately 350-400 non-Oxford Hackney Carriages are working 
legally in the city. The City has no power to enforce drivers or vehicles 
licensed by other authorities. We can only prosecute them if they are 
“plying for hire” as they cannot ply for hire save for in the district within 
which they are licensed as Hackney Carriage. Officers regularly talk with 
neighbouring authorities and share relevant information. 

• If we want to control the taxi standard in the city we need to encourage 
other authorities to raise their standards, or review ways in which we can 
maintain control of our fleets and be attractive to the Private Hire 
remaining with us. If they become Hackney Carriage elsewhere we lose 
control over them. 

19

Agenda Item 7



 

• The draft Taxi and Private Hire Bill written by The Law Commission would 
have address these variances in standards, however this appears to have 
been put on indefinite hold and therefore we must seek our own solutions 
to protect our standing and reputation. 

• Taxi drivers are required to undertake a Class II Medical Assessment 
every 6 years up to the age of 65, and annually thereafter. However these 
can occur more frequently if evidence suggest so on a case by case 
basis.  

• We could review the reasons for why drivers chose to seek a Hackney 
Carriage licence elsewhere and then work in Oxford as private hire. 
Discussions with the main operators suggest the lack of vehicle age limits, 
the ability to not require council livery on vehicles, the allowance of Black 
MPV’s as licensed vehicles elsewhere, and the discounted licence fees 
available to “green” vehicles are deemed to be the main contributing 
factors for neighbouring authorities to be more attractive to obtain a 
licence. 

 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the content of the report. 
 
 
13. FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16: GENERAL LICENSING 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which sought agreement for the general licencing 
fees for 2015/16  
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. He explained that where the 
Council has discretion over the level of fee charged, fees had increased by 1.9% 
in line with inflation. 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE the general licencing fees and charges for 
2015/16 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
14. FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16: MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which sought agreement for the miscellaneous 
licencing fees and charges for 2015/16  
 
The Business Regulations Team Manager presented the report. She explained 
that where the Council has discretion over the level of fee charged, fees had 
increased by 1.9% in line with inflation. 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE the miscellaneous licencing fees and 
charges for 2015/16 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
15. REVIEW OF THE STREET TRADING POLICY AND POLICY 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which detailed the responses to the public 
consultation on the draft Street Trading Policy. 

20



 

 
The Licensing Of
[...]

 
16. MINUTES 
 
Minute 7 change the Head of City Development to Head of Environmental 
Development 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE the amended minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 June 2014 as a true and accurate record 
 
 
17. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting would be held on 19 May 2015. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 7.35 pm 
 

21



 

 

22


	Agenda
	5 Appointment of Sub-Committees 2015/16
	6 Update on Taxi Licensing Activity: 2014/15 Council Year
	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 19 May 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson (Chair), Cook (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Gant, Kennedy, Royce and Wolff. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Daniel Smith 
(Law and Governance), Sarah Claridge (Committee Services Officer) and 
Catherine Phythian (Committee Services Officer) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Mary Clarkson as Chair for the 
Council Year 2015/16. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Colin Cook as Vice-Chair for the 
Council Year 2015/16. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lloyd-Shogbesan. 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
5. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 2015/16 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) that established Sub-Committees for the 2014-15 Council Year; to 
deal with the casework flowing from the Committee’s own responsibilities. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
1. Establish a Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee for 

the Council Year 2015-16, agree its powers and duties, to appoint Cllrs 
Clarkson, Cook and Royce to it on the basis of political balance and that the 
meetings of the Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-
Committee would begin at 5.00 pm, with the exception of the meeting to be 
held on 1 June 2015 which would start at 5.30pm; 

 
2. Establish a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee for the Council Year 

2015-16, agree its powers and duties, to appoint Cllrs Clarkson, Coulter, 
Royce and Wolff to it on the basis of political balance and that the meetings 



 

of the Licensing and Registration Licensing Sub-Committee would begin at 
5.00 pm; 

 
3. Agree that substitution is permitted on the two sub-committees but that 

substitutes must be from the General Purposes Committee itself. 
 
 
6. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY: 2014/15 COUNCIL YEAR 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which informed the Committee of the progress made 
by the Taxi Licensing Function during the Council Year 2014/15. 
 
The Licencing Team Leader presented the report and made the following points:   

• the overall level enforcement activity was similar to last year although there 
had been a slight reduction in the number of drivers caught during Test 
Purchase Operations, owing to the problems in finding additional staff 
prepared to work such anti-social hours when the offences were most likely 
to occur. 

• in 2015/16 the Licencing Team would continue to focus on enforcement 
operations and set up additional operations that would target the 2am – 4am 
non-compliant issues;  

• in 2015/16 the Licencing Team would be addressing the problems associated 
with out-of-district Hackney Carriages working in the city and a report on this 
issue would be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee; 

• the safeguarding strategy for the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire licensing 
function devised by the Licensing Manager and the Community Safety 
Safeguarding Officer is to be adopted by all of our neighbouring authorities, 
and is being seen as the benchmark for other authorities to work to; 

• there had been no progress on Law Commissions proposals to modernise 
the Taxi and Private Hire legislation. 

  
The Committee congratulated the Licencing Team and the Community Safety 
Team on the successful implementation of the safeguarding scheme for the 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire licencing function.  
  
The Committee resolved to NOTE the contents of the report.  
 
 
7. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2015 as a 
true and accurate record. 
 
 
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the dates of the future meetings: 
14 September 2015 
26 January 2016 
19 May 2016 
 
The meeting started at 5.15 pm and ended at 5.35 pm 
 


